WEAPONS

CHAPTER 593

HOUSE BILL NO. 1074
(Jenkins, Metzger, Olienyk, Sandness, Solberg)
(Legislative Council Study)

RECORDS OF PISTOL SALES

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 4 of section 62-01-14 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to distribution of records of pistols sold.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 4 of section 62-01-14 of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

A true record, in triplicate, shall be made of every pistol sold, said record to be made in a book kept for such purpose. Such book shall be signed personally by the purchaser and by the person effecting the sale, each in the presence of the other, and shall include the date of sale, the caliber, make, model, and manufacturer's number of the weapon, and the name, address, and occupation of the purchaser. One copy of said record, within seven days, shall be forwarded by certified mail to the superintendent of criminal identification, one copy shall be forwarded to the chief of police of the city or the sheriff of the county of which the seller is a resident, and the other copy shall be retained for six years; and

Approved February 20, 1971